

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM BRASHER
BOYLE BRASHER LLC
211 North Broadway
Suite 2300
St. Louis, MO 63102

THOMAS A. JAYNE
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
2650 Lou Menk Dr.
Fort Worth, TX 76131

CHARLES G. COLE
Counsel of Record
ALICE E. LOUGHRAN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6270

Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 5

 A. Railroad Retirement Statutory
 Scheme..... 5

 B. The Interpretations of Federal
 Agencies..... 6

 C. The Relevant Facts and Procedural
 History 8

 D. The Opinion of the Eighth Circuit..... 10

 E. The United States Maintains the
 Eighth Circuit’s Decision Should Not
 Be Followed 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 13

I. The Eighth Circuit’s Opinion Deepens
an Existing Conflict Over the Taxation
of Lost Wages Under the RRTA..... 13

A.	The Sixth Circuit Rules That Lost Wages Are Taxable Under the RRTA.....	13
B.	The State Supreme Courts Split on the Issue	14
C.	The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Inserts Another Opposing View in the Midst of This Conflict	19
D.	The Eighth Circuit’s Interpretation Raises Serious Concerns for BNSF And the Railroad Industry.....	21
II.	The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	24
A.	The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s FICA Precedent.....	25
B.	The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s <i>Chevron</i> Precedent.....	26
III.	This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address the Exceptionally Important Issue.....	30
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 3, 2017 1a

APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, FILED DECEMBER 15, 2015 25a

APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT, DATED OCTOBER 26, 2017 31a

APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>American Hospital Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	27
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. U.S.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1431 (D. Kan. 1986)	29
<i>Atlantic Land & Improvement Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 790 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	27
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources</i> <i>Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chi. Milwaukee Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 447 (1996)	29
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	23, 24
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	27
<i>Hance v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2009)	2, 13, 14, 20

<i>Heckman v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 837 N.W.2d 532 (Neb. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	27
<i>Liberatore v. Monongahela Ry. Co.</i> , 140 A.3d 16 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Res. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	26
<i>Mickey v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	24
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , No. 2160823 (Ala. App.)	32
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Central & Pacific R.R.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	11, 25, 26
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	4
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>pet.</i> <i>for cert filed</i> , No. 17-1002	10, 11, 12

<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Indwood Forest Ass., Ltd., 484 U.S. 363 (1988)</i>	27
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)</i>	11, 25, 26
<i>Wisc. Central LTD v. United States, 856 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2017), cert granted, No. 17-530, 2018 WL 386569 (Jan. 12, 2018)</i>	32
<i>Wisc. Central Ltd. v. United States, No. 17-530, 2018 WL 386569 (Jan. 12, 2018)</i>	10
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 104	9, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)	25
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(9)	5
26 U.S.C. § 3201	5
26 U.S.C. §§ 3202(a)-(b)	4
26 U.S.C. § 3221	5
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(1)	27
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)	5, 28
26 U.S.C. § 6672	4

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
45 U.S.C. §§ 51, 56	8
45 U.S.C. § 231(h)(1)	5, 27
45 U.S.C. § 231a	5
Administrative Rulemakings and Decisions	
26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1(a)(3)-(4)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Taxes; Applicable on or after January 1, 1955</i> , 21 Fed. Reg. 1648, 1653-54 (Mar. 15, 1956)	
	6
IRS Rev. Rul. 61-1, 1961-1 C.V. 14, 1996 WL 12630 (Jan. 1961)	
	9
IRS Rev. Rul. 85-97, 1985-2 C.B. 5, 1985 WL 287177 (July 1985)	
	9
<i>Republication of Regulations</i> , 25 Fed. Reg. 13032, 13080 (Dec. 20, 1960)	
	6
<i>Update of Railroad Retirement Tax Act Regulations</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 66188, 66187 (Dec. 23, 1994)	
	6, 7, 32
